
 

AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING 

 
January 9, 2017 

4:30 p.m. 
 



















              2016-12-12 

 

 
 

6 

   

1. John McCarthy McCarthy Holdings Ltd. (Benjamins)  
2. Gail Decker Gail Enterprises Ltd. (Next Clothing Co.)  
3. Julia Bursey George The Jewelry Workshop Inc. (The Golden 
Tulip)  
4. S. Nycki Temple-Delisle Hempware  
5. Mari-Lynn Taylor Model Citizens  
6. Joanne Slaney Altus Group  
7. Seamus Patrick O’Keefe SOK Associates Inc.  

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Economic Update: December 2016 

Council received the above noted as information. 

Budget 2017 

Councillor Galgay, Chairperson of the Finance & Administration Standing 
Committee presented Budget 2017 including revenues and expenditures which 
are balanced at $294.4 million for 2016, a 2.58 percent decrease over 2016.  

SJMC2016-12-12/501R  
Moved – Councillor Galgay; Seconded – Councillor Breen 
 
That the 2017 Budget be adopted as presented with the attached 
resolutions:  Link to Website 
 

 2017 Accommodation Tax Resolution 
 2017 Downtown St. John’s Business Improvement Area Levy 

Resolution
 2017 Interest Rate Resolution 
 2017 Property Tax Rate Resolution – Commercial Properties 
 2017 Property Tax Rate Resolution – Residential Properties 
 2017 25% Property Tax Reduction for Senior Citizens 

Resolution  
 2017 Business Tax Rate on Utilities Resolution 
 2017 Water by Meter Resolution 
 2017 Water Tax Resolution 

All members present outlined their reasons for either supporting or rejecting the 
budget, after which time, the question of the motion was called. 











Re: Volcano Bakery Discretionary Use application  (447 Newfoundland Drive)  

City Clerk and Council   to: 2016/12/16 10:11 AM
Sent by: Elaine Henley

Cc:
Jason Sinyard, Ken O'Brien, Lindsay Lyghtle Brushett, Dave 
Wadden, Gerard Doran, Andrea Roberts, Karen Chafe, 
Planning, Kathy Driscoll, Ashley Murray, Arthur MacDonald

Good Morning Mr. Ramsden:

We acknowledge receipt of your email and advise that your comments have been forwarded to the City's 
Department of Planning, Engineering and Regulatory Services for consideration.

We thank you for your feedback.

Elaine Henley
City Clerk

2016/12/16 07:49:15 AMI want to voice my support for the application by...

From:
To: cityclerk@stjohns.ca
Date: 2016/12/16 07:49 AM
Subject: Volcano Bakery Discretionary Use application (447 Newfoundland Drive)

I want to voice my support for the application by Volcano Bakery to occupy a portion of 447 
Newfoundland Drive as an Eating Establishment for Cafe.
I am a customer of the bakery, and I know it to be a friendly, clean, and efficient business.  
Having part of the premises set aside as a cafe would be an asset to the business, the 
neighbourhood and the city.  There is more than enough parking on the premises and very close 
by, and I can't visualize any traffic issues that might arise.  I hope Council will approve this 
application.
Thank you for your attention.
Sincerely,

St. John's, NL.
(







P a g e  | 2

Environmental Advisory Committee Report – November 4, 2016

The Committee spoke to the above noted.

2. 170 Incinerator Road – Murphy’s Services

Moved – Councillor Hickman; Seconded – Councillor Hann

That the Committee recommend Council’s approval to approve the project as 
presented with the condition to properly account for the sediment laden water
directly going to the brook.

CARRIED UNANIMOULSY

3. Letter from Mayor O’Keefe to Ministers Joyce and Trimper – Banning of Plastic
Shopping Bags

Moved – Councillor Hickman; Seconded – Councillor Hann

That the Committee recommend Council’s approval to have Kimberley Keats draft 
a letter of support re:  banning of plastic shopping bags.  Once the draft letter is
completed it will be circulated to the Committee for review and given to
Councillor O’Leary to bring forward at her next meeting with the Ministers.

CARRIED UNANIMOULSY

Built Heritage Experts Panel – December 5, 2016

The Committee discussed the above noted.

4. Decision Note dated November 30, 2016 re: 308 Water Street, Application for
Installation of Sculpture

Moved- Councillor Tilley; Seconded – Councillor Hann

That the Committee recommend Council’s approval that the application for the
installation of a sculpture/piece of art on the front façade of 308 Water Street be
approved as submitted, and that the Inspection staff of the City inspect the
sculpture to ensure it is securely affixed.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY



P a g e  | 3 
 
5. Decision Note dated November 21, 2016 from Retaining Wall – 8 Military Road. 
 

Moved – Councillor Hann; Seconded Councillor Tilley 
 
That the Committee recommend Council’s approval to demolish and replace 
the retaining wall at 8 Military Road with either a keystone block wall or a 
recon wall as well as a wooden vehicular guard rail and the gothic style 
pedestrian guard rail as submitted.   
 
In addition, it is recommended that approval for the erection of pedestrian 
lighting fixtures on the Church as well as the Hall be granted subject to staff’s 
approval. 
 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
6. Decision Note dated October 21, 2016 re: Heritage Designation 
 
The following structures are considered for designation: 
 
1.  34 Queen’s Road 
2.  42 Power’s Court 
3.  36 Monkstown Road 
4.  16 Leslie Street 
5.  23 Leslie Street 
6.  56 Circular Road 
7.  108 New Cove Road 
8.  8 Riverview Avenue 
9.  40 Rennie’s Mill Road 
 
Staff are in the process of preparing follow-up letters to those who have yet to respond. 
 
 
 

Moved – Councillor Hickman; Seconded – Councillor Hann 
 
That the Committee recommend Council’s approval to proceed with the required 
steps to designate the buildings as Municipal Heritage Buildings by directing 
Legal to proceed with the drafting of a Designation By-law as well as notifications 
to the subject property owners in keeping with Section 355 of the City of St. 
John's Act. 

 
 
7. Decision Note dated November 18, 2016 re: Review of Submissions Received for 

the Heritage Financial Incentives Program 
 
Council approved the City’s Heritage Financial Incentives Program on July 25, 2016 which 
offers 2 types of grants: 
1.   Heritage Maintenance Grant; and 



P a g e | 4

2. Heritage Conservation Grant
Under this program the City has received 14 applications, these are summarized below. 13
applications are recommended for approval and one (1) is recommended for rejection due
to the use of Vinyl Siding.

The BHEP recommends that Council does not provide heritage grants to support the use of
vinyl siding even though the Development Regulations enable the use of vinyl siding in
Heritage Areas 2 and 3.  The Planning and Development Committee disagrees with this
approach.

Moved – Councillor Hickman; Seconded – Councillor Hann

That 14 grant applications as summarized in Appendix “A be approved, subject 
to compliance with the requirements of the Heritage Financial Incentives
Program and the following:

grant approval to 108 New Cove Road will be subject to the property being
designated as a Municipal Heritage Building;
that Council accept that use of vinyl siding can qualify for heritage
grants, so long as there is proof of extra costs associated with
heritage requirements for projects that use vinyl siding; and
that the grant program be amended for next year’s applications so that it
is clear that the City will consider grant applications that install vinyl
siding with quotes of extra costs associated with heritage requirements
from the homeowners.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Appendix “A”
Heritage Financial Incentives Program

Submission Review Summary

Item: Location: Project: Decision:
1. 1A Colonial Street

Heritage Area 2
Clapboard and fascia
board
c/w painting

$1,322.50 + Permit Waiver
Medium Priority - Not a
designated Heritage Building.

2. 57 Gilbert Street
Heritage Area 3

Clapboard vinyl c/w trim. Allow approval as quotes of extra
costs associated with heritage
requirements were provided to
staff.

3. 94 Freshwater
Road
Heritage Area 3

Replace clapboard, details,
railings etc. and Painting.

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver
Medium Priority - Not a
designated Heritage Building.
However deserving of a grant due
to restoration work.



P a g e  | 5 
 

4. 101 Freshwater 
Road 

Five vinyl window inserts 
replacements. 

$865.66 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority - Not a 
designated Heritage Building. 
However deserving of a grant due 
to maintenance work. 

5. 73 Monkstown 
Road 

Wooden clapboard, 
fiberglass windows and 
repairs to front masonry 
fence. 

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However 
deserving of a grant due to 
restoration work. 

6. 17 Monkstown 
Road 

Storm window, front door 
painting and caulking. 

$1,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority - Not a 
designated Heritage Building. 
However deserving of a grant due 
to maintenance work. 

7. 108 New Cove 
Road 

Window sill replacement $1,437.50 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building but has agreed to 
become a designated Heritage 
Building and is on the City’s List of 
Buildings that Merit Designation. 
Deserving of a grant due to 
restoration work. 

8. 26 Leslie Street Replace vinyl siding with 
Cape Cod clapboard, 
removed and replace front 
porch, new 6” corner 
boards repair windows, 
new 5” window trims 
complete with crown 
headers, new front door 
and roof shingles as 
required 

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority – Not a designated 
Heritage Building.  However 
deserving of a grant due to 
conservation work. 

9. 9-11 Angel Place Replace existing siding 
with wooded clapboard 
siding in keeping with 
heritage and moulding 
window trims complete 
with new front door on 
front façade facing street. 

$1,638.75 + Permit Waiver  
Medium Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However 
deserving of a grant due to 
restoration work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



P a g e  | 6 
 

10. 40 Rennie’s Mill 
Road 

Repair and replace all 
exterior trim and refurbish 
the front façade, replace 
front concrete step and 
painting. Windows are in 
good shape and will not be 
replaced. Woodworking 
requires customized and 
handmade wood workings. 

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority as a designated 
Provincially registered Heritage 
Structure and has agreed to 
municipal registration. 
 
 
 
 
 

11. 42 Rennie’s Mill 
Road 

New front wooden Cape 
Cod siding with 4” 
exposure to match 
original, corner boards, 
fascia and skirt board, 
water table, window trims 
and sills, flashing, door 
trims and threshold as well 
as cornice work, gable end 
brackets details on front of 
house including 3 
dormers, customized 
woodworking details and 
blow-in insulation. Work 
completed Sept. 12, 2016. 

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority as a designated 
municipal Heritage Building. 

12. 7 Long Street Four new vinyl single hung 
windows and new front 
door on front façade.  
 

$2,242.50 + Permit Waiver 
(Medium Priority - Not a 
designated Heritage Building. 
However deserving of a grant due to 
conservation work.) 

13. 8 Riverview 
Avenue 

New straight traditional 
wooded clapboard (4” 
exposure) on front and side 
facades facing street. 
 

$3,018.75 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority as has agreed to 
become a designated municipal 
Heritage Building. 

14. 34 Cochrane 
Street 

Replacement of mansard 
roof shingles, rotten eaves 
and dormer window repairs 
on façade facing street.  
Includes replacement of 
one dormer window. 

$4,729.38 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However 
deserving of a grant due to 
conservation work. 

Total: $41,255.04 + Permit Waiver 
 
 
 
 





Decision/Direction Note  Page 2 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 

5. Engagement and Communications Considerations: Not Applicable 
 

6. Human Resource Implications: Not Applicable 
 

7. Procurement Implications: Not Applicable 
 

8. Information Technology Implications: Not Applicable 
 

9. Other Implications: Not Applicable 
 
Recommendation: 
To approve 14 grant applications as summarized in Appendix “A” subject to: 
 

 compliance with the requirements of the Heritage Financial Incentives Program; and  
 that the 108 New Cove Road grant approval be subject to the building becoming a designated 

Heritage Building. 
 
Prepared by/Signature: 
Arthur MacDonald, MCIP – Planner III, Urban Design and Heritage 
 
Signature:    
 
Approved by/Date/Signature: 
Ken O’Brien, MCIP – Chief Municipal Planner 
 
Signature:    
 
AMD/dlm 
 
Attachments: 
Appendix “A” – Review of Grant Applications 
 
 

 
G:\Planning and Development\Planning\2016\Mayor and Council\Mayor - Financial Incentives  Review 2016 - Dec 31, 2016(amd) docx  



Decision/Direction Note  Page 3 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 

Appendix “A” 
Review of Grant Applications 

Heritage Financial Incentives Program 
     
Heritage Maintenance Grant: This grant is for the maintenance and repair to façade elements abutting 
a public street.  A grant of up to 25% of the material and labour costs will be available to a maximum of 
$1,000.00 per building, per calendar year.  
 
Heritage Conservation Grant: This grant is for the preservation, restoration and/or replacement of 
façade elements abutting a public street. A grant of up to 25% of the material and labour costs will be 
available to a maximum of $5,000.00 per building, per calendar year.  
 
Permit Waiver: Once a grant application is approved, Council may waive associated permit fees. 
 
 
Submission #1:  1A Colonial Street - Heritage Area 2 
 
Quote for Maintenance and Conservation Grant:    $4,600.00 + HST = $5,290.00 
Wooden clapboard - return façade to townhousing design. 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000):    $5,290.00 @ 25% = $1,322.50 
100% of work related to front façade facing a public street. 
Additional costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:   $1,500 + HST Est. 
Recommendation:        $1,322.50 + Permit Waiver 
 
(Note: Applied for Maintenance and Conservation Grant – determined to be eligible for Conservation 
Grant due to bring the townhouse image of the façade back. Under Maintenance Grant: @ 25% to 
maximum of $1,000.00.) 
 

************************** 
 
Submission #2:  57 Gilbert Street - Heritage Area 3 
 
Quote for Maintenance Grant:      $11,099.00 + HST = $12,763.85 
(Eastern Siding quote) 
Vinyl clapboard and PVC Trim. 
33.3% of work related to front façade facing a public street:  $12,763.85 @ 33.3% = $4,250.36 
Under Maintenance Grant (25% to max $1,000):    $4,250.36 @ 25% = $1,062.59 
Additional costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:   $1,968.00 + HST Est. 
Recommendation:        $1,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
 
(Note: Applied for Maintenance Grant – also not determined to be a Conservation Grant due to the use 
of vinyl siding and PVC trim..) 
 

************************** 
 

  



Decision/Direction Note Page 4 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 

Submission #3:  94 Freshwater Road - Heritage Area 3 

Quote for Conservation Grant:  $18,500.00 + HST = $21,275.00 
Wooden clapboard, replace details, veranda/railing  
and roof repairs, painting on front façade. 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000): $21,275.00 @ 25% = $5,318.75 
100% of work related to front façade facing a public street. 
Additional costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:  $5,000 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:   $5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 

(Note: Application did not specify type of grant requested – determined to be a Conservation Grant due 
to scope of work.) 

************************** 

Submission #4:  101 Freshwater Road - Heritage Area 3 

Quote for Conservation Grant: $3,010.98 + HST = $3,462.63 
Vinyl insert windows along front facade. 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000): $3,462.63 @ 25% = $ 865.66 
(100% of work related to front façade facing a public street. 
Additional costs due to Heritage Area Requirements  $1,653.97 + HST Est. 
Recommendation:   $865.66 + Permit Waiver 

(Note: Applicant specified Conservation Grant) 

************************** 

Submission #5:  73 Monkstown Road - Heritage Area 2 

Quote for Conservation Grant:  $117,836.31 + HST = $135,511.76 
Fiberglass windows, wooden clapboard and repairs 
(25% of work related to front façade facing a public street. $135,511.76@ 25% = $33,877.94 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000): $33,877.94@ 25% = $8,469.49 
Additional costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:  $5,000 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:   $5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 

(Note: Application did not specify type of grant requested – determined to be a Conservation Grant due 
to scope of work.) 

************************** 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 5 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
Submission #6:  17 Monkstown Road - Heritage Area 1 
 
Quote for Maintenance:       $6,122.00+HST = $7,040.30 
Storm window, front door, painting and caulking. 
Under Maintenance Grant (25% to max $1000):   $7,040.30 @ 25% = $1,760.08  
100% of work related to front façade facing a public street. 
Additional costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:   $1,000 + HST Est. 
Recommendation:        $1,000.00 +Permit Waiver 
 
(Note: Determined to be Maintenance Grant due to scope of work) 
 

************************** 
 
Submission #7: 108 New Cove Road  
(To be designated as a Heritage Building) 
 
Quote for Conservation Grant:     $5,000.00 + HST = $5,750.00 
Window sill replacement. 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000):    $5,750.00 @ 25% = $ 1,437.50  
100% of work related to front façade facing a public street. 
Additional costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:   $1,500.00 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:        $1,437.50 + Permit Waiver  
(Conditional upon being designated as a Heritage Building.) 
 
(Note: Applicant specified Conservation Grant) 

 
************************** 

 
Submission #8:  26 Leslie Street - Heritage Area 2 
 
Quote for Conservation Grant:      $49,995.00+ HST = $57,494.25 
Replace vinyl siding with Cape Cod clapboard, removed and  
replace front porch, new 6” corner boards repair windows, 
new 5” window trims complete with crown headers, new front  
door and roof shingles as required  
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000):    $57,494.25@ 25% = $14,373.56 
  
100% of work related to front façade facing a public Street. 
Additional Costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:   $10,000 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:        $5,000.00 + Permit Waiver  
 
(Note: Determined to be Conservation Grant due to scope of work) 

 
************************** 

 

  



Decision/Direction Note  Page 6 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
Submission #9:  9 - 11 Angel Place - Heritage Area 3  

Quote for Conservation Grant:      $5,700.00 + HST = $6,555.00 
Replace existing siding with wooded clapboard siding in  
keeping with heritage and moulding window trims complete  
with new front door on front façade facing street. 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000):    $6,555.00 @ 25% = $ 1,638.75  
100% of work related to front façade facing a public Street. 
Additional Costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:   $2,000.00 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:        $1,638.75 + Permit Waiver  
 
(Note: Applicant specified Conservation Grant) 

 
************************** 

 
Submission #10:   40 Rennie’s Mill Road - Heritage Area 1 
(To be designated as a Heritage Building) 

Quote for Conservation Grant:      $22,000.00 + HST = $25,300.00 
Repair and replace all exterior trim and refurbish the front  
façade, replace front concrete step and painting. Windows 
are in good shape and will not be replaced. Woodworking  
requires customized and handmade wood workings. 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000):     $25,300.00 @25% = $ 6,325.00  
100% of work related to front façade facing a public Street. 
Additional Costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:   $6,500.00 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:        $5,000.00 + Permit Waiver  
 
(Note: Applicant specify Conservation Grant) 

************************** 
 
Submission #11:   42 Rennie’s Mill Road - Heritage Area 1 
(A designated Heritage Building.) 

Quote for Conservation Grant:      $24,300.00 + HST = $27,945.00 
New front wooden Cape Cod siding with 4” exposure to  
match original, corner boards, fascia and skirt board, water table, 
window trims and sills, flashing, door trims and threshold as well  
as cornice work, gable end brackets details on front of house  
including 3 dormers, and customized woodworking details. 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000):    $27,945.00 @ 25% = $6,986.25 
100% of work related to front façade facing a public Street. 
Additional Costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:  $7,000.00 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:        $5,000.00 + Permit Waiver  
 
(Note: Applicant specify Conservation Grant) 

 
************************** 

 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 7 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
Submission #12:  7 Long Street - Heritage Area 3 

Quote for Conservation Grant:      $7,800.00+ HST = $8,970.00 
Four new vinyl single hung windows and front door on front façade.  
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000):     $8,970.00 @ 25% = $2,242.50  
100% of quote related to front façade facing a public Street. 
Additional Costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:  $2,500.00 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:        $2,242.50 + Permit Waiver  
 
(Note: Applicant specify Maintenance Grant – however deemed to qualify for a Conservation Grant due 
to scope of work) 

 
************************** 

 
Submission #13:  8 Riverview Avenue - Heritage Area 3 
(To be designated as a Heritage Building) 

Quote for Conservation Grant:      $10,500.00+ HST = $12,075.00 
New straight traditional wooded clapboard (4” exposure)  
on front and side facades facing street. 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000):     $12,075.00 @25% = $3,018.75 
100% of quote related to front &side façade facing a public Street. 
Additional Costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:   $5,000.00 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:        $3,018.75 + Permit Waiver  
 
(Note: Deemed to qualify for a Conservation Grant due to scope of work) 

 
************************** 

 
Submission #14:  34 Cochrane Street - Heritage Area 2 

Quote for Conservation Grant:      $16,450.00 + HST = $18,917.50 
Replacement of mansard roof shingles, rotten eaves and  
dormer window repairs on façade facing street. 
Includes replacement of one dormer window. 
Under Conservation Grant (25% to max $5,000):      $18,917.50 @25% = $4,729.38 
100% of quote related to façade facing a public Street. 
Additional Costs due to Heritage Area Requirements:  $5,000.00 + HST Est.  
Recommendation:        $4,729.38 + Permit Waiver  
 
(Note: Deemed to qualify for a Conservation Grant due to scope of work - difficulties with mansard 
roof) 
 

************************** 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 8 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 

 
Appendix “A” 

Heritage Financial Incentives Program 
Submission Review Summary 

 
Item: Location: Project: Decision: 

1. 1A Colonial Street 
Heritage Area 2 

Clapboard and fascia board 
c/w painting 

$1,322.50 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. 

2. 57 Gilbert Street 
Heritage Area 3 

Clapboard vinyl c/w trim. $1,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
Low Priority due to use of vinyl 
clapboard, 5 1/2” PVC colonial corner 
trim and front windows and door with 
PVC trim. Not a designated Heritage 
Building. 

3. 94 Freshwater Road 
Heritage Area 3 

Replace clapboard, details, railings 
etc. and Painting. 

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However deserving 
of a grant due to restoration work. 

4. 101 Freshwater Road Five vinyl window inserts 
replacements. 

$865.66 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However deserving 
of a grant due to maintenance work. 

5. 73 Monkstown Road Wooden clapboard, fiberglass 
windows and repairs. 

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However deserving 
of a grant due to restoration work. 

6. 17 Monkstown Road Storm window, front door painting 
and caulking. 

$1,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However deserving 
of a grant due to maintenance work. 

7. 108 New Cove Road Window sill replacement $1,437.50 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building but has agreed to 
become a designated Heritage Building 
and is on the City’s List of Buildings 
that Merit Designation. Deserving of a 
grant due to restoration work. 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 9 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 

 
8. 26 Leslie Street Replace vinyl siding with Cape Cod 

clapboard, removed and replace 
front porch, new 6” corner boards 
repair windows, new 5” window 
trims complete with crown headers, 
new front door and roof shingles as 
required 

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority – Not a designated 
Heritage Building.  However deserving of a 
grant due to conservation work. 

9. 9-11 Angel Place Replace existing siding with 
wooded clapboard siding in keeping 
with heritage and moulding window 
trims complete with new front door 
on front façade facing street. 

$1,638.75 + Permit Waiver  
Medium Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However deserving 
of a grant due to restoration work. 

10. 40 Rennie’s Mill Road Repair and replace all exterior trim 
and refurbish the front façade, 
replace front concrete step and 
painting. Windows are in good 
shape and will not be replaced. 
Woodworking requires customized 
and handmade wood workings. 

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority has agreed to become a 
designated Heritage Building.  

11. 42 Rennie’s Mill Road New front wooden Cape Cod siding 
with 4” exposure to match original, 
corner boards, fascia and skirt 
board, water table, window trims 
and sills, flashing, door trims and 
threshold as well as cornice work, 
gable end brackets details on front 
of house including 3 dormers, 
customized woodworking details 
and blow-in insulation. Work 
completed Sept. 12, 2016. 

$5,000.00 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority as a designated Heritage 
Building. 

12. 7 Long Street Four new vinyl single hung windows 
and new front door on front façade.  
 

$2,242.50 + Permit Waiver  
(Medium Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However deserving 
of a grant due to conservation work.) 

13. 8 Riverview Avenue New straight traditional wooded 
clapboard (4” exposure) on front and 
side facades facing street. 
 

$3,018.75 + Permit Waiver 
High Priority has agreed to become a 
designated Heritage Building. 

14. 34 Cochrane Street Replacement of mansard roof 
shingles, rotten eaves and dormer 
window repairs on façade facing 
street.  Includes replacement of 
one dormer window. 

$4,729.38 + Permit Waiver 
Medium Priority - Not a designated 
Heritage Building. However deserving 
of a grant due to conservation work. 

Total: $42,255.04 + Permit Waiver 

 
  



Decision/Direction Note Page 10 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 

High, Medium & Low Priority 

High Priority: 

High Priority consists of designated Heritage Buildings, first-time applications, and projects that 
include the preservation, restoration and weatherproofing historic elements rather than cosmetic 
improvements.  As well, for applications supported by a Conservation Plan or a Heritage Report 
prepared by a design professional (architect, engineer or qualified restoration professional).  

Medium Priority: 
Medium Priority consist of restoration/conservation projects that bring the building closer into 
compliance with the City’s Heritage provisions. 

Low Priority: 
Low Priority consists of maintenances and construction work that does not significantly bring the 
building closer into compliance with the City’s Heritage provisions. 

Note: High, Medium and Low will become important if and when the requests for funding exceeds the 
funding allocated to the Program. 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 11 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Submission #1: 1A Colonial Street - Heritage Area 2 
 
 

  
 
 

  



Decision/Direction Note  Page 12 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
       
 

 
 
 

Submission #2: 57 Gilbert Street - Heritage Area 3 
 

                        

  

  
 
                
 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 13 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Submission #3: 94 Freshwater Road - Heritage Area 3 
 

 
       

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 14 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Submission #4: 101 Freshwater Road - Heritage Area 3 
 

                   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 15 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Submission #5: 73 Monkstown Road - Heritage Area 2 
 

             
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 16 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Submission #6: 17 Monkstown Road - Heritage Area 1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  



Decision/Direction Note  Page 17 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Submission #7: 108 New Cove Road  
Has agreed to become a designated Heritage Building 

 
 

              

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 18 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Submission #8: 26 Leslie Street - Heritage Area 2 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 19 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 

 
 

Submission #9: 9 - 11 Angel Place - Heritage Area 3 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 20 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 

 
 
 

Submission #10: 40 Rennie’s Mill Road - Heritage Area 1 
Has agreed to become a designated Heritage Building 

 

 
 
 

 
  



Decision/Direction Note  Page 21 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Submission #11: 42 Rennie’s Mill Road - Heritage Area 1 

Designated Heritage Building 
 

 
                  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 22 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Submission #12: 7 Long Street – Heritage Area 3 

        
 
 

        

  

 

 

 

 

 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 23 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 

 

 

 
Submission #13: 8 Riverview Avenue - Heritage Area 3 
Has agreed to become a designated Heritage Building 

 

      

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



Decision/Direction Note  Page 24 
Financial Incentitives Review, 2016 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Submission #14: 34 Cochrane Street – Heritage Area 2 
 

    

  
 



P a g e  | 7 
 
8. 25 Sea Rose Avenue – Proposed increase in building heights in the CR Zone 
 
The Committee discussed the above noted. 
 
 Moved – Councillor Hickman; Seconded Councillor Tilley 
 

That the Committee recommend Council’s approval that the proposed text 
amendment to enable a maximum height of 30 metres in the Commercial Regional 
(CR) Zone, as well as a text amendment to increase the separation buffer between 
commercial and residential zones, be considered.  Further, it is recommended 
that the amendment be advertised for public review and comment.  The text 
amendment would then be referred to a regular meeting of Council for 
consideration of adoption.  An amendment to the Municipal Plan is not required. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
9. 280 Blackmarsh Road – Rezoning for the development of an apartment building 

near the corner of Columbus Drive 
 
The Committee discussed the above noted. 
 
 Moved – Councillor Hann; Seconded Councillor Tilley 
 

That the Committee recommend Council’s approval that the application to rezone 
280 Blackmarsh Road from the Residential Low Density (R1) and Open Space (O) 
Zones to the Apartment Low Density (A1) Zone be considered, and approved the 
draft Terms of Reference for a Land Use Assessment Report.  Upon submissions 
of a satisfactory Land Use Assessment Report, the application would be referred 
to a public meeting chaired by a member of Council.  A Municipal Plan 
amendment is not required for this application. 

 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 
 
Councillor Art Puddister 
Chairperson 
 





P a g e  | 2 
 

 Offer new students a chance to experience the City’s winter activity centre at North 
Bank Lodge in Pippy Park. The city would provide hot chocolate, snowshoe/ski rentals, 
in addition to a guided one hour walk around Pippy Park on Friday January 6 

 
 Undertake a social media campaign in partnership with Memorial welcoming new 

students to the City 
 
The Director of Strategy and Engagement explained that the City is involved in the Fall 
Orientation, but not winter, citing the benefits of engaging the 250+ students that come to St. 
John’s in the winter each year. 
 

Moved – Councillor Tilley; Seconded – Councillor Breen 
 
That the recommended approach to Orientation 2017 be approved.  
 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 
Councillor Dave Lane 
Chairperson 
Economic Development, Tourism & Public Engagement Standing Committee 
 



















Building Permits List 

Council’s December 19, 2016 Regular Meeting 

 
                               Permits Issued:      2016/12/08 To 2016/12/14 

            Class: Commercial 

 64 Pippy Pl, Unit 1                   Cr   Retail Store 

 336 Freshwater Rd                     Ms   Restaurant 

 32 St. Clare Ave                      Ms   Club 

 75-81 Harvey Rd                       Cr   Eating Establishment 

 6 Cathedral St                        Rn   Mixed Use 

 55 Stavanger Dr                       Rn   Retail Store 

 260 Blackmarsh Rd                     Rn   Retail Store 

 80 Hebron Way, Hatch, 1st. Fl.        Rn   Office 

 This Week $    381,173.00 

 Class: Industrial 

 15 Mount Scio Rd                      Rn   Accessory Building 

 This Week $      4,000.00 

 Class: Government/Institutional 

 This Week $           .00 

 Class: Residential 

 3 Blackall Pl                         Nc   Patio Deck 

 56 Blackwood Pl                       Nc   Patio Deck 

 162 Diamond Marsh Dr., Lot 18         Nc   Single Detached Dwelling 

 119 Diamond Marsh Dr, Lot 129         Nc   Single Detached & Sub.Apt 

 139 Diamond Marsh Dr. Lot 119         Nc   Single Detached Dwelling 

 1 Glenlonan St                        Nc   Accessory Building 

 6 Tullamore St, Lot 409               Nc   Single Detached Dwelling 

 25 Willenhall Pl, Lot 5               Nc   Single Detached Dwelling 

 29 Raleigh St                         Co   Home Office 

 33 Eric St                            Cr   Subsidiary Apartment 

 40 Henry St                           Cr   Condominium 

 100 Barnes Road                       Rn   Townhousing 

 12 Cashin Ave                         Rn   Apartment Building 

 188 Cumberland Cres                   Rn   Townhousing 

 159 Hamilton Ave                      Rn   Single Detached Dwelling 

 13 Lucyrose Lane                      Rn   Single Detached Dwelling 

 72 Macbeth Dr                         Rn   Single Detached Dwelling 

 32 Palm Dr                            Rn   Single Detached Dwelling 

 151 University Ave                    Rn   Single Detached & Sub.Apt 

 9 Vickers Ave                         Rn   Townhousing 

 11 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 13 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 15 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 17 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 19 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 21 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 23 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 25 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 27 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 



 29 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 31 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 33 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 35 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 37 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 39 Vickers Ave                        Rn   Townhousing 

 1 Beech Pl                            Sw   Single Detached Dwelling 

 30 Leslie Street                      Sw   Semi-Detached Dwelling 

 49 Perlin St                          Sw   Single Detached Dwelling 

 This Week $ 15,681,500.00 

 Class: Demolition 

 This Week $           .00 

 This Week's Total: $  16,066,673.00 

 

 Repair Permits Issued:  2016/12/08 To 2016/12/14 $      10,300.00 

 Legend 

 Co  Change Of Occupancy        Sw  Site Work 

 Cr  Chng Of Occ/Renovtns       Ms  Mobile Sign 

 Ex  Extension                  Sn  Sign 

 Nc  New Construction           Cc  Chimney Construction 

 Oc  Occupant Change            Dm  Demolition 

 Rn  Renovations 

  

  

YEAR TO DATE COMPARISONS       

December 19, 2016 

        

TYPE 2015 2016 % VARIANCE (+/-) 

Commercial $129,331,321.00 $124,145,722.00 -4 

Industrial $0.00 $9,500.00 100 

Government/Institutional $16,013,276.00 $6,053,109.00 -62 

Residential $83,310,321.00 $90,860,955.00 9 

Repairs $4,153,916.00 $4,474,279.00 8 

Housing Units (1 & 2 Family 

Dwelling) 230 246 7 

TOTAL $232,808,834.00 $225,543,565.00 -3 

   



Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

 

 

Jason Sinyard, P. Eng., MBA 

Deputy City Manger 

Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services 

 



Building Permits List 

Council’s January 9, 2017 Regular Meeting 

 
                               Permits Issued:      2017/01/01 To 2017/01/04 

            Class: Commercial 

  

 75-81 Harvey Rd., Olio                Sn   Eating Establishment 

 274 Kenmount Rd                       Ms   Retail Store 

 300 Kenmount Rd                       Sn   Retail Store 

 439 Kenmount Rd                       Sn   Car Sales Lot 

 83 Thorburn Rd                        Sn   Office 

 673 Topsail Rd, Omelette Wiz          Sn   Eating Establishment 

 Avalon Mall, Lids, Suite 2140         Cr   Retail Store 

 This Week $     80,250.00 

 Class: Industrial 

 This Week $           .00 

 Class: Government/Institutional 

 This Week $           .00 

 Class: Residential 

 8 Ozark Pl                            Nc   Fence 

 22 Beothuck St                        Rn   Townhousing 

 24 Beothuck St                        Rn   Townhousing 

 30 Beothuck St                        Rn   Townhousing 

 32 Beothuck St                        Rn   Townhousing 

 41 Beothuck St                        Rn   Townhousing 

 43 Beothuck St                        Rn   Townhousing 

 49 Beothuck St                        Rn   Townhousing 

 51 Beothuck St                        Rn   Townhousing 

 10 Catherine St                       Rn   Semi-Detached Dwelling 

 69 Freshwater Rd                      Rn   Single Detached Dwelling 

 17 Leslie St                          Rn   Single Detached Dwelling 

 5 Regatta Terr                        Rn   Townhousing 

 6 Regatta Terr                        Rn   Townhousing 

 7 Regatta Terr                        Rn   Townhousing 

 8 Regatta Terr                        Rn   Townhousing 

 9 Regatta Terr                        Rn   Townhousing 

 10 Regatta Terr                       Rn   Townhousing 

 11 Regatta Terr                       Rn   Townhousing 

 12 Regatta Terr                       Rn   Townhousing 

 13 Regatta Terrace                    Rn   Townhousing 

 14 Regatta Terrace                    Rn   Townhousing 

 15 Regatta Terr                       Rn   Townhousing 

 16 Regatta Terrace                    Rn   Townhousing 

 17 Regatta Terr                       Rn   Townhousing 

 18 Regatta Terrace                    Rn   Townhousing 

 19 Regatta Terr                       Rn   Townhousing 

 7 Stratford Pl                        Rn   Single Detached Dwelling 

 This Week $    613,885.00 



 Class: Demolition 

 This Week $           .00 

 This Week 's Total: $    694,135.00 

 Repair Permits Issued:  2017/01/01 To 2017/01/04 $               .00 

 Legend 

 Co  Change Of Occupancy        Sw  Site Work 

 Cr  Chng Of Occ/Renovtns       Ms  Mobile Sign 

 Ex  Extension                  Sn  Sign 

 Nc  New Construction           Cc  Chimney Construction 

 Oc  Occupant Change            Dm  Demolition 

 Rn  Renovations 
  

Year To Date Comparisons 

  January 9, 2017   

        

TYPE 2016 2017 % VARIANCE (+/-) 

Commercial $802,000.00 $80,250.00 -90 

Industrial $0.00 $0.00 0 

Government/Institutional $0.00 $0.00 0 

Residential $181,122.00 $613,885.00 239 

Repairs $2,500.00 $0.00 -100 

Housing Units(1 & 2 Family 

Dwelling) 0 0   

TOTAL 985,622.00 694,135.00 -30 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

 

 

Jason Sinyard, P. Eng., MBA 

Deputy City Manger 

Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services 

 

















































N/A 
 

2. Partners or Other Stakeholders 
Click here to enter text. 
   

3. Alignment with Strategic Directions/Adopted Plan 
N/A  

 
4. Legal or Policy Implications 

N/A 
 

5. Engagement and Communications Considerations 
N/A 
 

6. Human Resource Implications 
N/A 
 

7. Procurement Implications 
N/A 
 

8. Information Technology Implications 
N/A 
 

9. Other Implications 
N/A 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Council ratify the e-poll. 

Prepared and Approved by: Elaine Henley, City Clerk  

Attachments:  Council Approval Memo 

 

 





City of St  John’s  PO Box 908  St  John’s, NL  Canada  A1C 5M2  www stjohns ca 

Title: E-poll Ratification – Council approval for contact award without tender 
invitation – Econolite Canada Inc. 

Date Prepared:  2016/12/21 

Report To:  Regular Meeting of Council 

Councillor and Role:  Mayor and Council 

Ward: Ward 1 

Decision/Direction Required: Seeking ratification of an e-poll from December 21, 2016 wherein 
Council agreed to contract award without tender invitation to Econolite Canada Inc. who is the sole 
supplier for the City’s traffic controllers as per the attached Public Tendering Act Exception Report.  The 
contract price is $76,130.25.  Taxes are not included in the quoted price. 

Discussion – Background and Current Status: 

 Taxes are not included in the quoted price.

E-Poll – December 21, 2015 
To seek approval of Contract Award without Tender Invitation – Econolite Canada 

Inc. 

Member Agree  Disagree 
Dennis O’Keefe 
Ron Ellsworth  X 
Danny Breen  X 
Jonathan Galgay  X 
Art Puddister  X 
Sheilagh O’Leary  X 
Tom Hann  X 
Dave Lane  X 
Sandy Hickman  X 
Wally Collins 
Bruce Tilley  X 

Key Considerations/Implications: 

1. Budget/Financial Implications

DECISION/DIRECTION NOTE



N/A 
 

2. Partners or Other Stakeholders 
Click here to enter text. 
   

3. Alignment with Strategic Directions/Adopted Plan 
N/A   

 
4. Legal or Policy Implications 

N/A 
 

5. Engagement and Communications Considerations 
N/A 
 

6. Human Resource Implications 
N/A 
 

7. Procurement Implications 
N/A 
 

8. Information Technology Implications 
N/A 
 

9. Other Implications 
N/A 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Council ratify the e-poll. 

Prepared and Approved by: Elaine Henley, City Clerk  

Attachments:  Council Approval Memo 

 

 









 

 

 
City of St  John’s  PO Box 908  St  John’s, NL  Canada  A1C 5M2  www stjohns ca 

 

Title:   Chairing Public Meetings 2017 (January to December) 

Date Prepared:  January 3, 2017 

Report To:  His Worship the Mayor and Members of Council 

Ward:   All 

Decision/Direction Required: To request approval for 2017 (January to December) Rotation 
Public Meeting chairing. 

Discussion – Background and Current Status: To secure Council representation on a rotational 
basis when required for Public Meetings. 

Key Considerations/Implications: 

1. Budget/Financial Implications     N/A 
 

2. Partners or Other Stakeholders     
 
The applicants, area residents and property owners. 
 

3. Alignment with Strategic Directions/Adopted Plans   
 

4. As it relates to the City’s Strategic Plan. 
 

5. Legal or Policy Implications      
 
As per St. John’s Development Regulations. 
 

6. Engagement and Communications Considerations   

Public Review, public advertisement, mail out notices when required. 

7. Human Resource Implications    N/A 
 

8. Procurement Implications     N/A 
 

9. Information Technology Implications    N/A 
 

10. Other Implications      N/A 
 
 
 

DECISION/DIRECTION NOTE



 

 

 
City of St  John’s  PO Box 908  St  John’s, NL  Canada  A1C 5M2  www stjohns ca 

Recommendation: 

To approve, as per attached, the following rotation for chairing Public Meetings for 2017 
(January to December). 

Prepared by/Signature: Kathy Driscoll 
    Legislative Assistant 

Approved by/Date/Signature: 

Attachments: Memorandum dated January 3, 2017 

 













 
E-Poll, December 15, 2016 

 
Approve the recommendation to jointly host a 
networking reception with the Town of Happy 

Valley – Goose Bay on Wednesday, January 25th 
during Northern Exposure Conference. 

 
Approve the recommended approach to Winter 

Orientation 2017.  
 

 Agree Disagree 
Mayor Dennis O’Keefe X  
Deputy Mayor Ron Ellsworth X  
Councillor Danny Breen X  
Councillor Jonathan Galgay X  
Councillor Bruce Tilley   
Councillor Wally Collins   
Councillor Tom Hann X  
Councillor Sandy Hickman X  
Councillor Dave Lane X  
Councillor Art Puddister X  
Councillor Sheilagh O’Leary X  

 












